



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-00232 **Version:** 3

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 3/6/2009 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 4/14/2009 Final action: 4/14/2009

Title: HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the 2009/2010 Measure 'D' Final-Year Local

Program of Projects, as follows: (EST. TIME: 45 MIN.)

a) Adopt a Resolution for the Measure 'D' Final-Year Local Program of Projects for Fiscal Year 2009/10, for submittal to the Santa Barbara County Local Transportation Authority for acceptance;

b) Reaffirm Resolution 89-465, which established priorities and policies for the use of the local portion of the one-half cent sales tax for the transportation needs in Santa Barbara County;

c) Approve a Notice of Exemption pursuant to the County's California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines for the above;

d) Reaffirm or consider revision to the Measure 'D' distribution formula for allocation of revenues within Supervisorial Districts; and

e) Direct staff to prepare Fiscal Year 2009/10 Road Maintenance Annual Plan (RdMap) based upon approved Measure 'D' distribution formula.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter 3/17/09, 2. Resolution 8/1/1989, 3. Notice of Exemption, 4. Options for Measure D

Distribution Methods, 5. Continuance Request 4/7/09, 6. Measure D Program of Projects, 7.

Resolution 4/14/09

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|----------------------|--------------------------------|--------|
| 4/14/2009 | 3 | BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | Acted on as follows: | Pass |
| 4/7/2009 | 2 | BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | Continued, as follows: | Pass |
| 3/17/2009 | 1 | BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | Set for a hearing, as follows: | Pass |

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the 2009/2010 Measure 'D' Final-Year Local Program of Projects, as follows: (EST. TIME: 45 MIN.)

- a) Adopt a Resolution for the Measure 'D' Final-Year Local Program of Projects for Fiscal Year 2009/10, for submittal to the Santa Barbara County Local Transportation Authority for acceptance;
- b) Reaffirm Resolution 89-465, which established priorities and policies for the use of the local portion of the one-half cent sales tax for the transportation needs in Santa Barbara County;
- c) Approve a Notice of Exemption pursuant to the County's California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

File #: 09-00232, Version: 3

guidelines for the above;

- d) Reaffirm or consider revision to the Measure 'D' distribution formula for allocation of revenues within Supervisorial Districts; and
- e) Direct staff to prepare Fiscal Year 2009/10 Road Maintenance Annual Plan (RdMap) based upon approved Measure 'D' distribution formula.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE [Enter body here.]